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Table 105-00541.23.2.8

Use of alternative tobacco products, by age group and sex, household
population aged 12 and over, Canada, provinces, territories, health
regions (January 2000 boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years

Survey or program details:
Canadian Community Health Survey - 3226

GeographyZ8=Northwest Territories [61]
Age group Sex Use of alternative tobacco products22 Characteristics*56:2012000/2001
) Number of persons 32,496
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent 100.0
) Number of persons 3,381
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent 10.4
Both sexes
. Number of persons 29,115
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent 89.6
. Number of persons F
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent F
) Number of persons 16,846
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent 100.0
. Number of persons 2,692
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent 16.0
Total, 12 years and over|Males
) Number of persons 14,154
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent 84.0
. Number of persons F
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent F
. Number of persons 15,650
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent 100.0
. Number of persons 689
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent 4.4
Females
. Number of persons 14,961
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent 95.6
. Number of persons F
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent F
. Number of persons 5,337
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent 100.0
Number of persons 354E
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent 6.6
Both sexes
) Number of persons 4,983
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent 93.4
. Number of persons F
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
12 to 19 years Percent F
. Number of persons 2,899
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent 100.0
. Number of persons F
Alternative tobacco products, used
Males Percent F
) Number of persons 2,623
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent 90.5

Number of persons F




Alternative tobacco products, not stated

Percent

Total, use of alternative tobacco products

Number of persons

Percent

Alternative tobacco products, used

Number of persons

Percent
Females
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent
) Number of persons
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent
Both sexes
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent
. Number of persons
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent
20 to 34 years Males
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent
. Number of persons
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent
Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent
Females
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent
. Number of persons
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent
Both sexes
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent
. Number of persons
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
35to 44 years Percent
) Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent
Males

Alternative tobacco products, not used

Number of persons

Percent

Alternative tobacco products, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

Total, use of alternative tobacco products

Number of persons

Percent

Number of persons

2,438
100.0

2,360
96.8
E

E
10,430
100.0
1,491
14.3
8,939
85.7
=

=
5,125
100.0
1,101
215
4,023
78.5

5,305
100.0

390F

7.3E
4,916
92.7

7,710
100.0
898
11.7
6,812
88.3

3,981
100.0
864
21.7
3,118
78.3

3,729
100.0




Alternative tobacco products, used

Percent

Alternative tobacco products, not used

Number of persons

Females Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent
. Number of persons
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent
) Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent
Both sexes
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent
. Number of persons
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent
) Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, used
45 to 64 years Males Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent
) Number of persons
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent
Females
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent
. Number of persons
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, used
Percent
Both sexes
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent
. Number of persons
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent
) Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, used
65 years and over Percent
Males
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not used
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, not stated
Percent
) Number of persons
Total, use of alternative tobacco products
Percent
. Number of persons
Alternative tobacco products, used
Females Percent

Alternative tobacco products, not used

Number of persons

Percent

Number of persons

3,694
990.1

7,344
100.0
522F
7.1E
6,821
92.9

4,021
100.0
431F
10.7F
3,589
89.3

3,323
100.0

3,232
97.3

1,675
100.0

1,560
93.1

820
100.0

801
97.6

855
100.0

759
88.8




Alternative tobacco products, not stated |Percent F

Symbol legend:

E Use with caution

F Too unreliable to be published

Footnotes:
1. Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Community Health Survey, 2000/2001
2. Population aged 12 and over who reported on use of alternative tobacco products.
3. Alternative tobacco products included cigars, pipes, snuff and chewing tobacco.
4. Bootstrapping techniques were used to produce the coefficient of variation (CV) and 95% confidence intervals (Cls).
5. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) from 16.6% to 33.3% are identified by an (E) and should be interpreted with caution.
6. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) greater than 33.3% were suppressed (F) due to extreme sampling variability.
7. Health regions are defined by provincial governments as the areas of responsibility for regional health boards (legislated) or as
regions of interest to health care authorities.
8. A "peer group" is a grouping of health regions that have similar social and economic characteristics.
20. The following standard symbols are used in this Statistics Canada table: (..) for figures not available for a specific reference

period and (...) for figures not applicable.

Source: Statistics Canada. Table 105-0054 - Use of alternative tobacco products, by age group and sex, household population aged
12 and over, Canada, provinces, territories, health regions (January 2000 boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years, CANSIM
(database).

http://cansim?2.statcan.ca/cgi-win/cnsmcgi.exe?

Lang=E&amp;CANSIMFile=CII\CIl_1_E.htm&amp;RootDir=ClII/
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