

Table 105-00541,2,3,7,8

Use of alternative tobacco products, by age group and sex, household population aged 12 and over, Canada, provinces, territories, health regions (January 2000 boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years

Survey or program details:

Canadian Community Health Survey - 3226

Geography^{7,8}=Northwest Territories [61]

Age group	Sex	Use of alternative tobacco products ^{2,3}	Characteristics 4,5,6,20	2000/2001
		Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Number of persons	32,496
		Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Percent	100.0
		Alternative to be one and due to used	Number of persons	3,381
	D. (1	Alternative tobacco products, used	Percent	10.4
	Both sexes	Alternative telegrap was due to not used	Number of persons	29,115
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Percent	89.6
		Alternative talenas and deated	Number of persons	F
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Percent	F
		Total use of alternative tobacce products	Number of persons	16,846
		Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Percent	100.0
		Alternative telegoe products used	Number of persons	2,692
Total 42 years and ayer	Malaa	Alternative tobacco products, used	Percent	16.0
Total, 12 years and over	Iviales	Alternative telegoe products, not used	Number of persons	14,154
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Percent	84.0
		Alternative tehaces products, not stated	Number of persons	F
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Percent	F
		Total use of alternative tobacce products	Number of persons	15,650
	Females	Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Percent	100.0
		Alternative telegoe products used	Number of persons	689
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Percent	4.4
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Number of persons	14,961
			Percent	95.6
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
	Both sexes	Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Number of persons	5,337
			Percent	100.0
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Number of persons	354 ^E
			Percent	6.6 ^E
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Number of persons	4,983
			Percent	93.4
12 to 19 years		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
	Males	Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Number of persons	2,899
			Percent	100.0
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Number of persons	2,623
			Percent	90.5
			Number of persons	F

	I	Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Percent	F
			Number of persons	2,438
		Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	F
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Percent	F
	Females		Number of persons	2,360
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Percent	96.8
			Number of persons	F
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Percent	F
			Number of persons	10.430
		Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	1,491
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Percent	14.3
	Both sexes		Number of persons	8,939
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Percent	85.7
			Number of persons	55.7 F
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Percent	 F
			Number of persons	5,125
		Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	1,101
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Percent	21.5
20 to 34 years	Males		Number of persons	4,023
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Percent	78.5
			Number of persons	76.5 F
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Percent	F
				•
		Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Number of persons	5,305
			Percent	100.0
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Number of persons	390 ^E
	Females	-	Percent	7.3 ^E
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Number of persons	4,916
		,	Percent	92.7
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Number of persons	F
	<u></u>	Anternative tobacco products, not stated	Percent	F
		Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Number of persons	7,710
			Percent	100.0
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Number of persons	898
	Both sexes		Percent	11.7
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Number of persons	6,812
			Percent	88.3
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Number of persons	F
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Percent	F
	Males	Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Number of persons	3,981
35 to 44 years		Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Percent	100.0
		Alternative tobacco products, used	Number of persons	864
		used	Percent	21.7
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Number of persons	3,118
		Alternative tobacco products, not used	Percent	78.3
		Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Number of persons	3,729
			Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	F
ı	I	ı		

Alternative tobacco products, not used	1		Alternative tobacco products, used	Percent	F
Females			Alternative telegrap products not used	Number of persons	3,694
Alternative tobacco products, not stated Both sexes Both sexes Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not		Females	Alternative tobacco products, not used	Percent	99.1
Total, use of alternative tobacco products Number of persons 7.34				Number of persons	F
Total, use of alternative tobacco products, Percent 1000			Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Percent	F
Alternative tobacco products, used		1		Number of persons	7,344
Alternative tobacco products, used Percent 7.1			Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Percent	100.0
Alternative tobacco products, used Percent 7.1				Number of persons	522 ^E
Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Females Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative			Alternative tobacco products, used		
Alternative tobacco products, not used Percent 92:		Both sexes			
Alternative tobacco products, not stated Total, use of alternative tobacco products Number of persons Percent 100.			Alternative tobacco products, not used		·
Alternative tobacco products, not stated					92.9 F
Total, use of alternative tobacco products			Alternative tobacco products, not stated		
Alternative tobacco products, used Percent 100.0 10.7 10.0 10.7 10.0 10.7 10.0 10.7 10.0 10.7 10.0 10.7 10.0 10.7 10.0 1					•
Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not stated Females Females Females Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Total, use of alternative tobacco products Alternative tobacco products, not stated Females Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative to			Total, use of alternative tobacco products		
Alternative tobacco products, used Percent 10.7					
Alternative tobacco products, not used Number of persons 3,58			Alternative tobacco products, used	Number of persons	
Alternative tobacco products, not used	45 to 64 years	Males	• •	Percent	10.7 ^E
Alternative tobacco products, not stated			Alternative tobacco products not used	Number of persons	3,589
Alternative tobacco products, not stated			Alternative tobacco products, not used	Percent	89.3
Females			Alternative tobacco products not stated	Number of persons	F
Females Females Alternative tobacco products, used Percent Number of persons Percent Number of persons Percent Percent			Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Percent	F
Alternative tobacco products, used			Total was of alternative tabases and dista	Number of persons	3,323
Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not stated Total, use of alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not stated Total, use of alternative tobacco products Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative			Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Percent	100.0
Females			Alternative tobacce products, used	Number of persons	F
Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not stated Females Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative t		Eamalas	Alternative tobacco products, dsed	Percent	F
Alternative tobacco products, not stated		remales	Alternative tobacce products, not used	Number of persons	3,232
Alternative tobacco products, not stated Percent Pe			Alternative tobacco products, not used	Percent	97.3
Total, use of alternative tobacco products			Alternative telegrap products not stated	Number of persons	F
Both sexes Both sexes Alternative tobacco products, used Percent Number of persons Percent			Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Percent	F
Alternative tobacco products, used Both sexes Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not stated Total, use of alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Total, use of alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Females Females Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used				Number of persons	1,675
Alternative tobacco products, used Percent Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Percent Number of persons Percent Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not stated Females Alternative tobacco products, not stated Number of persons Percent Number of persons Alternative tobacco products, not stated Number of persons Alternative tobacco products, not stated			l Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Percent	100.0
Both sexes Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not stated Fercent Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not stated			Alternative tobacco products, used	Number of persons	F
Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Fercent Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated		D. (1		Percent	F
Alternative tobacco products, not stated Total, use of alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Total, use of alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not stated Total, use of alternative tobacco products Alternative tobacco products, used Females Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Number of persons Percent Number of persons Percent Number of persons Percent Number of persons Alternative tobacco products, used Number of persons Percent Number of persons Number of persons Percent Number of persons Percent Number of persons		Both sexes	Alternative tobacco products, not used	Number of persons	1,560
Alternative tobacco products, not stated Percent Number of persons 82 Percent 100. Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Total, use of alternative tobacco products Alternative tobacco products, not stated Total, use of alternative tobacco products Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Number of persons Percent 100. Number of persons 85. Percent 100. Number of persons 75.				Percent	93.1
Total, use of alternative tobacco products Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not stated Females Females Percent Number of persons Ro Percent Number of persons			Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Number of persons	F
Total, use of alternative tobacco products Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Total, use of alternative tobacco products, not stated Females Females Total, use of alternative tobacco products Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not used Number of persons Percent Number of persons Percent Number of persons Alternative tobacco products, not used Number of persons Percent Number of persons				Percent	F
Alternative tobacco products, used Percent 100.0		Males	Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Number of persons	820
Alternative tobacco products, used Percent Number of persons 80 Percent Percent Number of persons Number of persons Percent Number of persons Number of persons Number of persons Percent Number of persons Percent Number of persons Percent				Percent	100.0
Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not stated Total, use of alternative tobacco products Alternative tobacco products, used Females Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Number of persons Percent			Altamatica talanaa uundusta usad	Number of persons	F
Alternative tobacco products, not used Alternative tobacco products, not stated Alternative tobacco products, not stated Total, use of alternative tobacco products Alternative tobacco products, used Percent Number of persons Percent Number of persons Percent Number of persons Percent Number of persons Number of persons Number of persons Percent Number of persons Number of persons Percent Number of persons Percent Number of persons	65 years and over		Alternative tobacco products, used	Percent	F
Alternative tobacco products, not stated Percent Number of persons Percent Number of persons Percent Number of persons Percent 100. Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Number of persons Percent Number of persons Percent Number of persons			Alternative tobacco products, not used	Number of persons	801
Alternative tobacco products, not stated Percent Total, use of alternative tobacco products Percent Number of persons Percent Number of persons Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Number of persons Percent Number of persons 75				Percent	97.6
Females Total, use of alternative tobacco products Alternative tobacco products, used Alternative tobacco products, not used Percent Number of persons Percent Number of persons Number of persons Number of persons			Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Number of persons	F
Females Total, use of alternative tobacco products Percent 100. Number of persons Percent Number of persons Percent Number of persons				Percent	F
Females Alternative tobacco products, used Percent 100. Number of persons Percent Number of persons 75			Total was afaltered and	Number of persons	855
Females Alternative tobacco products, used Percent Number of persons 75		Females	Total, use of alternative tobacco products	Percent	100.0
Females Percent Alternative tobacco products, not used Number of persons 75			Alternative tobacco products, used	Number of persons	F
Alternative tobacco products, not used Number of persons 75				Percent	F
Alternative tobacco products, not used			Alternative tobacco products, not used	Number of persons	759
·					88.8
Number of persons				Number of persons	F

Alternative tobacco products, not stated	Percent	F
--	---------	---

Symbol legend:

E Use with caution

F Too unreliable to be published

Footnotes:

- 1. Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Community Health Survey, 2000/2001
- 2. Population aged 12 and over who reported on use of alternative tobacco products.
- 3. Alternative tobacco products included cigars, pipes, snuff and chewing tobacco.
- 4. Bootstrapping techniques were used to produce the coefficient of variation (CV) and 95% confidence intervals (CIs).
- 5. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) from 16.6% to 33.3% are identified by an (E) and should be interpreted with caution.
- 6. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) greater than 33.3% were suppressed (F) due to extreme sampling variability.
- **7.** Health regions are defined by provincial governments as the areas of responsibility for regional health boards (legislated) or as regions of interest to health care authorities.
- 8. A "peer group" is a grouping of health regions that have similar social and economic characteristics.
- **20.** The following standard symbols are used in this Statistics Canada table: (...) for figures not available for a specific reference period and (...) for figures not applicable.

Source: Statistics Canada. *Table 105-0054 - Use of alternative tobacco products, by age group and sex, household population aged 12 and over, Canada, provinces, territories, health regions (January 2000 boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years, CANSIM (database).*

http://cansim2.statcan.ca/cgi-win/cnsmcgi.exe?

Lang=E& CANSIMFile=CII\CII_1_E.htm& RootDir=CII/

(accessed: October 1, 2008)

Printer-friendly format

Date modified: 2007-07-20